

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
RICHMOND DIVISION**

GOLDEN BETHUNE-HILL, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,  
*et al.*,

Defendants.

v.

VIRGINIA HOUSE OF DELEGATES,  
Intervenor-Defendants,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:14-cv-00852-REP-  
AWA-BMK

**PLAINTIFFS' POST-TRIAL REPLY BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	1
A. Race Predominated in the Challenged Districts.....	1
1. Intervenors Mischaracterize the Record Evidence that Traditional Redistricting Criteria Were Subordinated to Racial Goals .....	1
2. Intervenors Mischaracterize the Evidence of Racial Sorting.....	2
3. Core Preservation Was Not the Predominant Factor .....	6
B. Intervenors’ Narrow Tailoring Arguments Fail.....	8
1. Intervenors’ Erroneous Assertion that Satisfying Strict Scrutiny Is Like Making a Prima Facie Showing on Summary Judgment .....	9
2. Intervenors’ Core Narrow Tailoring Arguments Are Unavailing.....	12
a. The Challenged Districts Are Not Narrowly Tailored Because Delegate Jones Talked to Senator Spruill.....	12
b. The Data Available at the Time of Redistricting Provided No Basis in Evidence for an Across-the-Board 55% BVAP Rule .....	13
3. Requiring Intervenors to Meet Their Burden Would Not “Gut” the VRA .....	16
C. District-Specific Evidence Confirms Racial Gerrymandering .....	17
1. HD 63.....	17
2. HD 71.....	18
3. HD 69.....	19
4. HD 70.....	20
5. HD 74.....	21
6. HD 77.....	22
7. HD 80.....	22
8. HD 89.....	23
9. HD 90.....	23
10. HD 92 and 95 .....	24
D. The Scope of a Remedy .....	25

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
III. CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	15
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	passim
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 231 F. Supp. 3d 1026 (M.D. Ala. 2017) .....	7
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	passim
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 505 (E.D. Va. 2015) .....	7
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	7, 11, 13
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 316 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. 2016) .....	11, 12
<i>Florida v. U.S.</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 299 (D.C. 2012).....	14
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	10, 15
<i>Harris v. McCrory</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 600 (M.D.N.C. 2016) .....	25
<i>Johnson v. Miller</i> , 864 F. Supp. 1354 (S.D. Ga. 1994).....	11, 13
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	16
<i>Page v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 3:13CV678, 2015 WL 3604029 (E.D. Va. June 5, 2015).....	passim

*Personhuballah v. Alcorn*,  
155 F. Supp. 3d 552 (E.D. Va. 2016) .....25

*Smith v. Beasley*,  
946 F. Supp. 1174 (D.S.C. 1996).....12
